The accounting classification of each category of financial instruments, and their carrying and fair
values, are as follows:

 31 December 2016 31 December 2015

Carrying

value
Fair

value
Carrying

value
Fair

value
 RUB million RUB million
Loans and receivables
Loans issued 53,564 55,067 59,543 59,814
Trade and other receivables 4,539 4,539 3,402 3,402
Cash and cash equivalents 3,068 3,068 1,943 1,943

Financial liabilities measured at

amortized cost
Trade and other payables 14,767 14,767 10,419 10,419
Loans and borrowings 85,094 83,946 178,937 182,396

The sensitivity of fair value of long-term loans issued and loans and borrowings received to a
fluctuation in the interest rate by 1% is disclosed below. This analysis has been based on the
assumption that the change in foreign exchange rates had occurred at the reporting date and had
been applied to the foreign currency balances, while all other variables, in particular payment
schedules, remain constant.

Change in the
interest rate

Effect on profit
before tax

for the year
ended

31 December
2016

Effect on profit
before tax

for the year
ended

31 December
2015

   RUB million RUB million

Long-term loans issued +1% (1,460) (2,106)
Long-term loans issued -1% 1,518 2,207

Long-term loans and borrowings received +1% 2,691 7,634
Long-term loans and borrowings received -1% (2,846) (8,180)

30. Contingencies, commitments and operating risks

Operating environment of the Group

The Group's principal activities are performed in the Russian Federation. Business operations in
the Russian Federation involve risks that typically do not exist in other markets. Russian economy
is characterized by significant vulnerability to the world price for crude oil, market downturns and
economic slowdowns elsewhere in the world. Sanctions imposed against the Russian Federation
have resulted in reduced capital availability, higher costs of capital and uncertainty regarding
economic growth, thus giving rise to the risk of adverse effect on the Group's financial position,